issued from time to time and subject to the approval of the other 
concerned authorities, if any, consent of the company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, issue/offer and allot 15,38,460 equity 
shares of Rs.10/- each for cash at premium of Rs. 55/- per share 

aggregating to Rs. 9,99,99,900 (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety nine  Lacs 
Ninety nine thousand and nine hundred Only) to the General Capital And  
Holding Private Limited, whether or not they are members of the 
Company, on preferential basis to the extent and in one or more trenches 
and in the manner as may be decided by the Board in this behalf. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT

[...]

Raising of capital is the best way to 
generate long term fund. The present paid up capital is only Rs. 65890960  It is therefore 
proposed to issue further 15,38,460 equity shares of Rs.10/- each for cash at premium of Rs. 
55/- per share aggregating to Rs. 9,99,99,900 (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety nine  Lacs Ninety 
nine thousand and nine hundred Only) on a preferential basis to General Capital And Holding  
Private Limited. The promoters of your company presently hold an aggregate of 100 % of the 
subscribed equity capital of Rs. 6,58,90,960 which after the proposed preferential allotment 
of 15,38,460 equity shares as aforesaid, will continue to be the majority holders, of the total